

NO. 49725-5-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHAEL W. ALDRIDGE,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General



CYNTHIA GADDIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 49788  
Office Id. No. 91022  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7724

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	1. The Industrial Insurance Act limits the Board to reviewing only issues decided by the Department. A claims manager for the Department wrote a message to Aldridge that gave him information about the claim and set no date for reinstating his benefits, but Aldridge appealed the message to the Board and asked for a specific reinstatement date. Was his request outside the Board’s scope of review?.....	2
	2. Under the Industrial Insurance Act, only an aggrieved party may appeal a Board decision. The Board reversed the Department order and lifted the suspension of his benefits. Was Aldridge aggrieved?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. In September 2013, Aldridge’s Claims Manager Explained That Aldridge Would Have to Submit to Medical Examination to Comply with the Department Order Suspending His Benefits for Failure to Submit to Medical Examination.....	2
	B. Aldridge Appealed the Claims Manager’s Secure Message to the Board, Seeking Reinstatement of Benefits Effective July 25, 2013 .....	4
	C. In October 2014, Aldridge Appealed an Order Suspending His Benefits Because He Did Not Fill Out a Vocational Intake Form .....	5
	D. The Board Provided Security at the Hearings.....	5
	E. The Board Ruled in Aldridge’s Favor Regarding His Vocational Status, Agreeing that the Department Should Not Have Suspended His Benefits.....	6

F.	Aldridge Appealed Both of the Board’s Orders To Superior Court, Which Granted the Department’s Motions To Dismiss.....	7
G.	The Trial Court Denied Aldridge’s Motion for a New Trial.....	8
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT .....	9
A.	Aldridge Appealed a Message That Was Not Agency Action, Seeking Review of Matters Outside the Board’s Scope of Review .....	10
1.	The secure message did not decide the date for lifting the suspension or reinstating benefits .....	11
2.	The secure message did not place new conditions on lifting the suspension or reinstating benefits .....	14
a.	The MRI was part of the IME .....	15
b.	Receiving time-loss compensation is a separate issue from lifting the suspension.....	17
B.	Because the Board Agreed with Aldridge Regarding His Vocational Status, He Was Not an Aggrieved Party .....	18
C.	Aldridge Did Not Show Trial Court Bias .....	21
D.	Aldridge’s Remaining Arguments Have No Merit.....	22
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	23
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Moses Lake v. Grant Cty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 388, 15 P.3d 716 (2001).....	9
<i>Colleen Aldridge</i> , No. 10 15903 (Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Feb. 16, 2011).....	11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22
<i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1997).....	13
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	14
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650, 303 P.3d 1065 (2013).....	23
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 89 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 501, 859 P.2d 652 (1993).....	18
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	12
<i>LeBire v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942).....	16

<i>Lee v. Jacobs</i> , 81 Wn.2d 937, 506 P.2d 308 (1973).....	10
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	10
<i>Lenk</i> , 3 Wn. App. at 982 .....	12, 19
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	15
<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011).....	23
<i>Paich v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 88 Wash. 163, 152 P. 719 (1915) .....	19
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 647, 157 P.2d 298 (1945).....	19
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	14
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	9
<i>Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 616, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986) .....	16
<i>Sheets v. Benevolent &amp; Protective Order of Keglers</i> , 34 Wn.2d 851, 210 P.2d 690 (1949).....	19
<i>State v. Bilal</i> , 77 Wn. App. 720, 722, 893 P.2d 674 (1995) .....	21
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 47 Wn. App. 878, 737 P.2d 688 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	20

<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	13
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Services</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	9
<i>Williams &amp; Mauseth Ins. Brokers, Inc. v. Chapple</i> , 11 Wn. App. 623, 524 P.2d 431 (1974).....	21

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.030 .....	9
RCW 4.12.040 and .050.....	21
RCW 4.12.040, .050(1).....	21
RCW 4.84.010(6), .030, .080.....	23
RCW 49.60.030 .....	19
RCW 51.32.090(1).....	18
RCW 51.32.090(1), .110.....	17
RCW 51.32.110 .....	16
RCW 51.32.110(1).....	15
RCW 51.32.110(2).....	2, 12
RCW 51.36.070 .....	16
RCW 51.52.050(1).....	10
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a) .....	passim
RCW 51.52.050, .060, .070, .100, .102, .104 .....	12, 19
RCW 51.52.050, .060, .070., 100, .102, .104 .....	10

RCW 51.52.060(1)(a) .....	10, 13
RCW 51.52.070 .....	13
RCW 51.52.100 .....	13
RCW 51.52.102 .....	13
RCW 51.52.104 .....	13
RCW 51.52.110 .....	10, 19
RCW 51.52.115 .....	13
RCW 51.52.140 .....	8, 23

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6).....	7, 9
CR 59 .....	8
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	9
RAP 18.1(b).....	23

**Regulations**

WAC 296-14-410(4)(b) .....	6
WAC 296-20-01002.....	18
WAC 296-23-347(3)(a) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

S.S.B. 5277, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2017).....	21
